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MR, HUTTER: VWe'll ¢all Case Number 5957,
Do you want to c@nsolidaﬁe 57 and 58?
HRe KELLAHIN: Yes,

HR: NUTTER: We'll also call Case Number 5958,

M8 LESCHENDORKt 5957, Application of Continental

0il Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New

Mexico.

Case 5958, Application of Continental 0il Company
for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR, HUTTER$ For purposes of taking the record,
wae've consolidated Cases 5957 and 5958,

MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin of Kellahin & Fox,
appearing on behalf of Continental 0il, Let the record re~-
flect that I have the same witness as in the previous case.
e has been placed under oath and has qualified as an expert

witness,

MR. NUTTER: The record will so reflect.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, KELLAHING

Q 4r. Lyon, would you refer to Exhibit Number One,

identify it, and tell us what Continental is seeking to ac-

complish?
A, Well, Case Number 5957 is the application of Con-

tinental for permission to commingle in the wellbore producti

2o
N

|
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1 from the Otero-Chacra and South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs forma=
2 tions in four wells on its AXI Apache "J" lease in Sections

3 S50 6, 7, and 8 of Yownship 25 iorth, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba
4 || County, ilcw iMexico.,

5 Case 5958 is the application of Continental for

8 || vermission to commingle in tie wcllbore production from the

7 || Gonzales—~Mesaverde and the Otero~Chacra pools in eight of its

8 | wells on the same lease.

8 pxhibit Number One is a plat showing the AXI Apache

10l *J¥ lease outlined in red and it consists of Section 5, 6, 7,
|| and 8 in Township 25 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County,

12 | New Mexico.

13 The exhibit also shows the wells on the lease and

Phone (505) 952-9212

14 || by the colored circles the wells which we are seeking per-

General Court Reporting Service
82S Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

sid morrish reporting service

15, mission to commingle in the wellbore. Wells which are circled
‘Gl in blue are dual completions in the Pictured Cliffs and Chacra

17 | formations. These are Wells Numbers 11, in Unit A of Section

-

18l 65 9, in Unit O of Section 67 10 in Unit A of Section 53 and

19 12 in Unit X of Section 5. "

20 The wells circled in green are dual completions in

21 || the Mesaverde and Chacra and these are Wells Numbers 20 and 21

22 | in Unit C and I of Section 53 Wells Numbers 19 and 22, in Unit

23 ) p and L of Section 63 Well Number 25, in Unit A of Section 7;

24 [ and Wells Numbers 23, 18, and 24, in Units D, A, and T, re-

25

spectively, in Section 8.

wed
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1 ¢ KWould you refex to Exhibit Number Two and identify
21 it?
3 A Lxhibit Number Two is a tabulation showing pro-

4 duction f£rom each of the wells on the lease for the mnonth of

s || april, 1977,

6 The first column on the left shows the well number,

7 The gsecond colwan shows the dual completion ordexr, and the

8 third colunn shows the production from the South Blanco~

g 9 Pictured Cliffs, and alongside on the righthand of that
‘ ’g .,;é: 10 col@wm there are some "X's" in parentheses and this shows
iégg " that those wells are exempt marginalp the other wells are
ggg% 12 | marginal. The next column shows the production from the
| ;gg% 13 ' Gonzales-Mesaverde and then the fifth column shows the pro-
.g Ef.‘% ‘4-l duction from the Otero=Chacra, and then to the right of that
:g § 15 column, on the extreme righthand side of the exhibit, the
§ 16 figure in parentheses shows the percent that the Chacra pro-
17 duction represents of the total gas production from the wells

18‘ considering both zones, and I used the February figqure becaus

19 1 feel that it is probably more representative than the

20 April figure. We are beginning to experience higher line

21 pressures in that area because of lower demand and the lower

22 pressured zones are encountering suwe handicapping in pro-

¢
f’;
B
5
ey
%
e
5,

23 ducing.

24 Q Would you refer to Exhibit Three and identify it?

B 25 A Exhibit Number Three is a tabulation of the pres-

e
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1 gurce Iinfornation on the sare format that was used on Exhibit

2 Tvo,

3 Well Humber, the pressure, this is the last shut-in
4 || pressure taken from the last deliverability test, for the k
5 Pictured Cliffs, the Measaverde, and thc Chacia. As you can

8| scc, there are not any extremely large differentials, The

7 largest differential in pressure, and thia is surface pressure

g{ 18 on Well Number 24, wnich shows 976 pounds in the Mesaverde

3 9 || as compared to 258 pounds in the Chacra, and the Mesaverde
g
:% ;?; 10 has Lsen shut in, in this well, for some time, therefore it
“: iézﬁ 11 probably is unusually high on a comparison with the other
Eg‘l’g 12} wells.

‘ ﬁgﬁ?’é 13 Q In your opinion, Mr. Lyon, is the pressure dif-
E 'E Ezzé 14 § ferential significantly low enough that there will not be
. ::u§ 15 | migration between the zones or other wells producing?

- i :é 16 A Yes. I think that's true,
) 17 Q Would vou identify Exhihit Numbeyr Pour?
. 18 A Exhibit Number Four is a decline curve of the

10 || Chacra in the AXI Apache "J" Number 18, It covers the period
20 from 1972 through February of 1977,
21 Q Exhibit Number Five?

22 L Exhibit Number Five is a decline curve for the

23 | Mesaverde in the AXI Apache "J" Number 18, covering the same

24 periOd .

- 25 0 Exhibit Number Six?
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1 A, Exiidbit Numper Six is a decline curve for the

2 Chacra in Well Number 24, covering the same period that I

3 have gshown on fhe other two exhibits,
A Q Nuniber Seven?
5 E Exhibit Number Seven is a decline curve on the ”

8 Mesaverde for Well Number 24, and as it shows, it was shut in

7 in November of 1973,

8 Q. Exhibit Number Eight?

5 9 A Exhibit Number Eight is a decline curve on the

o~
& ®
‘E’ g 10| Pictured Cliffs of Well Nunber 9, It shows the production !
g &=
w&g“ 11| is rather erratic.

r A
B ¥eo
aggg 12 Q. Exhibit Number Nine?
HE
_E%&‘% 13 A, Exhibit Number Nine is a decline curve on the

O~ _

.E gig 14 | Chacra of Well Humber 9,
8¢ ‘
o g 16 Q Mr. Lyon, have you made any calculations to deter-
»

g 16 N mine what the remaining reserves are to be allocated to the

17 Chacra?

181’ A Well, for Well Number 9 it's estimated that the

19 {| Chacra has remainiig reserves of 76 million cubic feet, which
‘20 || we anticipate will be produced in, approximately, in an

21 ll-year period.

22 Q And as to the Pictured Cliffs formation?

23 A Pictured Cliffs has an estimated 45 million cubic

24 feet reserves, to be produced in a 9-year period.

25 Q bo you have a recommendation to the Examiner and
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the Commission with regard to how to allocate production be-
tween the comningled zones?
iell, as to Well liumber 9, we estimate that the

()c ?T\.

Chacra will produce about 20 mcf per day when the downhgle
commingling is affected, and we expect the Pictuféh Cliffs
will continue to produce about the 35 mcf per day, which it
is presently producing,kéo we would suggest that 35% of the

production be allocated to the Pictured Cliffs; 65% to Chacra.

~ 2The Exhibit Two shows the current contribution of

the Chacra to the two zones and we would expect that the same

ratio would probably apply in the future,

Now, as to Well Humber 24, we could make some
estimate of the percentage kased on the period of time that
the Mesaverde produced in Number 24, I would suggest that
we =~ after the dual completion, or after the downhole com~ 4
mingling is affected, that we test the well for a month or
maybe two months and then allocate the additional production
to the Mesaverde and then apbly that percentage for future

production,

Q What is your proposed plan for commingling each of

these wells?

A Well, the wells are completed in == are dually

completed in a conventional manner, and we will merely go in
and kill the wells and remove the packers and run the tubing

back in without the packer and place them on production op a

L
R
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1 coruningled basig, J

2 o In your opinion, !lr, Lyon, will approval of this

3 application be in the best interests of conservation, the

4 prevention of waste, and the protection of correlative rights#
5 A Yes, I beliave it will, and I might point out, sir,
8 we had originally planned to ask for downhole commingling

7 in the three wells plus one other well, on which I have ex-

8 hibits, I believe ﬁhat these exhibits are representative

9 of the wells that we are dealing with here, and rather than

10 come up here several times for hearings, I thought that it

service

n would be appropriate to ask for approval to downhole com~-

12| mingle all of these wells at this time. If the Commission

h reporting

13 desires, we can furnish comparable exhibits for the other ”

Phone (505) 982-9212

14 wells that we do not have exhibits for today,

rris.

G__eneml Court Reporting Service
825 Calle Mejia, No. 122, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

15 MR. NUTTERs You're talking about the decline ”

sid mo

16 curves, I presume?

17 A Yes. And/or we could provide in the order for

18 administrative procedures to handle these other wells, but

19 just in the interest of time and saving of effort on both

20 our part and the Commission's part, we'd like to have approva
21 either to downhole commingle these wells at this time, and

22 we would do the work whenever it becomes desireable from a

23 producing viewpoint, or in the alternative, have administra-

24 tive procedure where we could affect those on a well-by-well

- 25 basis,
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common in cach of the wells? r
A Yes, 1t is,

MR, KELLAHINg We nove the introduction of Lxhibits

MR, NUTTERs Continental Exhibits One through Nine

f

will be admitted in evidence,

MR, KELLAHINt ‘That concludes our case.,

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q Mr. Lyon, I was having a hard time following your

testimony with regard to that Numbher 9 on that production.

A Yes.

Q Now, I got the reserves that you mentioned for
each of the zones, Now, what is the average daily rate of
production for each of the zones?

A Well, for Number 9, if you'll refer to Exhibit
Two, during April it produced 1905 mcf,

0 From the Chacra?

A Yes, Which is in the order of 35 mcf per day.
The Pictured Cliffs is not producing.

0. And why?

A Well, it just == I'm not sure just what the mechan

ical problem is in there., I think that the well is probably
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loaded up with fluids,

Q Kow, do we have an exhibit for that well, a declinak
curve? ’
A Yes., That is Exhibit Eight., It shows the last

production to be in July, I beliova, of 1966,

Q And that's Pictured Cliffs?
A Yes, sir.
Q So it was very erratic when it was producing and

it's been shut in, then, for ten years or more,

A Well, that's right. I hadn't noticed the differ=-

- ence in the years, but you're right, it has been,

0 Since 1966. Well, I think maybe what w.e ought
to do 1s go the same route on it that we go on Number 24, is
take tests on completion of the work.

A Well, that's entirely satisfacﬁory.

0 Now, these percentages, these figures out here at
the right on Exhibit Numher Two in parenthoeses are the per- |
centage from the Chacra in each case, is that correct?

A Yes, that's since the Chacra is common in all of
these wells, I just gave a representation of ‘the percent that
the Chacra produced in the two completions in each well.

Q Do you anticipate any difference in productivity

from the Chacra upon the commingling of Chacra with the Mesa-

verde or South Blanca, whichever the case might be?

A I really don't anticipate any.
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1 0 Youxr Chacra has higher pressures than the Pictured
2 Cliffs but it has lower preszsures than the Mesaverde,
3 A YCS,
4 0 so I don't know, Mr, Lyon, it would appear that

5 possibly these pressures from the Mesaverde may retard flow
6 from the Chacra, actually, because they are considerably in
7 excess. You take Well Number 24 there, the Mesaverde has

8 976 pounds shut-in pressure as opposed to only 258 for the

9 Chacra.

.....

15 is probably not representative of the pressures that are

S
2
Q <«
-% E: 10 A Yes, that's true, but Well Number 24 had a shute-
T | |
iééz 1 in period of some about three and a half years, as compared |
H ¥yl
§_§:§ 12| to a week for the others.
33 |
£ §,:§ 13 Q . Well, in both zones?
£ 328
[} .
ngé 14l 3, No. WNo, just in the Mesaverde, so that 976 pounds
234 -
=
e -} [}
.a E
2

16 shown for the other completions.

17 e I see.,
18 A~ Because of the extended build-up time.
} 19 1) ilell, still we have a differential, though, of

20 3-to-l on the others with -- take Number 25, you have a pres-

21 sure of almost 700 pounds on the Mesaverde as opposed to 259,

22 A That's right,
_ 23 0 So you've still got a 3-to-1 ratio.
24 A Yeah, that's true; that's true, althougqh the wells

25| are all non-prorated, There may be some ==
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1 o South Blanco wells are not non~prorated, are they? ’
2 A Well, but they're marginal wells.
3 o That was going to be my next question,

41 A Yes, they're marginaly none of them are non-—marginaﬁl
g1 wells, ]
6 Q They all are classified as marginal?

7 Ac X’es.
8 LR, NUTTER: Are there any further questions of
g 5
& 8 10 He may be excused. Do you have anything further,
%
g iz .
£z 11| Mr, Kellahin?
» R .ol‘ .
‘ gg‘gg 12 MR. KELLAHIN: Mo, sir.
&3’\ A
&
' & Eof% 13 ‘ - MR, NUDTER: Does anyone have anything they wish
; £ 39 ¢ '
P Y .“ 8 2
: g’g'z:,é 14fl to offer in Case Number 5957 or 5958?
t . .
-y .
e = f 15 We'll take the case under advisement,
: ‘a 3
' 4 16 (Hearing concluded,)

Tk
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I,k SALLY WALTON BOYD, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript
of Hearing before the New “exico 0il Conservation Commission
was reported by me, and the same igs a true and correct record
of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill

and ability.

Lo o ",
S boashonn ‘\Xx\c\
Sally Walton Boyd,C. S. R.

t do kereby coriify that the foregoing ia
1 oA B _:4:';;73 j-rl

a nooplele recoyd of Lhie ou
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DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLGOGIST
JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R, LUCERO EMERY C. ARNOLD

November 7, 1977

» Re: CASE NO. 5957
‘Mr. Tom Kellahin ORDER NO. R~3558

Kellahin & Fox
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769 Applicant:
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Continental 011 Company

Dear Sir: 3

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very truly

Director

L Sl N 385 g0 4 e it

JDR/ £d

Copy of order also sént to: . E

Hobbs OCC x

: - Artesia 0OCC X , .
! ) Aztec OCC X B
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NIW MEXICO

I THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMIISSION OF HIW MIDXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5957
Order HNHo. R=5558

APPLICATION OF COUTIMEIITAL OIL
COMPANY FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THL COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 8, 1977,
at Santa Fe, lew Mexico, before RExaminer Daniel §. Nutter.

NOW, on this 1st day of November, 1977, the Commisasion,
i a quorum being present, having considered the testimory, the
. record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS

(1} That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

¥ (2) That the applicant, Continental 0il Company, is the
. owner and operator of the AXI Apache "J" tlells Nos. 9 and 11,
' located in Units 0 and A, respectively, of Section 6, and the

AXI Apache "J" Wells Nos. 10 and 12, located in Units A and K,
- respectively, of Section 5, all in Township 25 Horth, Range 5
. West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New HMexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle
i South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs and Otero-Chacra production
1 within the wellbore of the above-~described 'wells.

‘ (4) That from the South Blanco-Plctured Cliffs zone,
. Wells Nos, 10, 11, and 12 are capable of low marginal production

only.

? - (5) That from the Otero-Chacra zone, Wells Nos. 9, 10,
11, and 12 are capable of low levels of production only.




Case [No. 5957
Order No, R-5558

(G) 'That Vell No. 9 is presently not capable of producing
from the Pictured Cliffs formation, and the pregsure in said
formation in said well is not known at this tino.

(7) That the proposed commingling may resalt in the
recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject
pools, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate
correlative rights.

(8) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the
subject zones in Wells Nos. 10, 11, and 12 are such that
underground waste would not be cauvsed by the proposed
commingling provided that none of the wells 1s shut-in for
an extended period.

(3) That the operator should be permitted to recomplete
Well No. 9 to cormingle Pictured Cliffs and Chacra production
in the common wellbore, provided however, that such authority
shiould be rescinded and the well dually completed in the event
the pressure in either of said zones 1is less than 50 percent
of the pressure in the other zone.

(10) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to
assess the potential for waste and to expeditiously order
appropriate remedial action, the operator should notify the
Aztec district office of the Comnission whenever any of the
aforesaid wells is shut-in for 7 consecutive days.

(11) That in order to allocate the commingled production
to each of the commingled zones in Wells Nos,., 10, 11, and 12,
56 percent of the commingled production should be allocated
to the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs zone in Well No. 10 and
44 percent of the commingled production to the Otero-Chacra
zone, 24 percent to the Pictured Cliffs and 76 percent to the
Chacra in Well No. 11, and 44 percent to the Pictured Cliffs
and 56 percent to the Chacra in Well No, 12.,

(12) That upon completion of workover operations on
Well No. 9, and after determination of whether downhole
commingling will be permitted in said well, the applicant
shouvld consult with the Supervisor of the Aztec District
Gffice of the Commission to determine an allocation formula
for said well.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Continental 0il Company, is
hereby authorized to commingle Otero-Chacra and South Blanco=-
Pictured Cliffs pricauction within the wellbore of its AXI
Apache "J" Wells Nos. 9 and 11, located in Units O and A,
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respectively, of Section 6, and its AXI Apache "J" Wells
Mos. 10 and 12, located in Units A and K, respectively, of
Section 5, all in Township 25 NHorth, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio
Arriba County, iHew Mexico.

(2) That 56 percent of the commingled production shall
be allocated to tha South Blanco=Pictured Cliffs zone and 44
percent of the commingled production shall be allocated to
the Otero—~Chacra zone in Well o, 10, 24 percent of the
commingled production to the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs
zone and 76 percent to the Otero-~Chacra zone in Well nNo. 11,
and 44 percent of the commingled production to the South
Blanco~Pictured Cliffs zone and 56 percent to Otero-Chacra
. zone in Well No. 12,

' ) (3) That the Secretary~Director of the Commission is
' hexreby empowered to rescind the commingling authority herein
- contained for the aforssaild AXI Apachie "JS" Well Ho. 9 in the
; event the formation pressure encountered in either zone of

- said well is less than 50 percent of the formation pressure

! encountered in the other zone.

1 (4) That upon completion of workover operations on
. sald Well No. 9, and after determination by the Secretary-
‘Director that downhole commingling in said well will be

" pexrmitted, the operacor shall consult with the Supervisor of
“the Aztec District Office of the Commission to determine an
rfallocation formula for said well,

. (5) That the operator of the subject well shall
1mmediate1y notify the Commission's Aztec district office
Jany time the well has been shut=-in for 7 consecutive days
land shall concurrently present, to the Commission, a plan
i for remedial action.

(6) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for
e entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem
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DO at Santa Fe, lew Mexico, on the day and year

4
hereinabove designated.

STATE OF HEW MBXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PHIL R. LUCERQ, Chairman
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L. P. Thompson Continental Oif Company
Dlislon Meanager £.0. Box 460

Production Department 1001 North Turner

Hobbs Division Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

(505) 393-4141

May 13, 1977

New Mexico 011 Conservaticn Commission

P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention Mr. J. D. Ramey, Secretary-Director

Gentlemen:

Application for Downhole Commingling AXI Apache "J" Lease, Ric Arriba
County, New Mexico

Enclosed in triplicate is our application for commingling in the wellbore
production from the Otero-Chacra and Gonzales-Mesaverde or South Blanco-

Pictured Cliffs formations on the AXI Apache "J'" lease in Rio Arriba County,

New Mexico.
Please set this matter for hearing on Wednesday, June 8, 1977.

Yours very truly,

AN

. Thomps

L?
VTL/jj
Enc
CC:
C. F. Ellis -~ Houston
F. 0. Hull - Houston
J. W. Kellahin - Santa Fe
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR PERMISSION
TO COMMINGLE IN THE WELLBORE PRODUCTION
FROM THE GONZALES-MESAVERDE AND QTERO-
CHACRA POOLS IN EIGHT WELLS: AND ALSO
TO COMMINGLE IN THE WRLI.RORE PRODUCTION
FROM SOUTH BLANCO-PICTURED CLIFFS AND
OTERO-CHACRA POOLS IN FOUR WELLS ON ITS
AXI APACHE "J" LEASE, SECTIONS 5, 6, 7
AND 8, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST,
RIGC ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
APPLICATION

Applicant, CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY, hereby respectfully requests permission
to commingle in the wellbore production from the Gonzales-Mesaverde and Otero-Chacra
Pools in eight wells; and from Otero-Chacra and South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pools
in four wells on its AXI Apache "JI" lease, Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8, Township 25 North,
Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, and in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant is the owner of an oil and gas lease from the Jicarilla
Apache Tribe designated AXI Apache "J" and consisting of Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8
in Township 25 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

2. Applicant has drilled wells to the Séut‘n Blanco~Pictured Cliffs,

" Otero-Chacra, and Gonzales-Mesaverde Pools on sald lease as single completions

as well as multiple completions.

3. The following wells are dual completions as indicated:

Well No. Unit-Section Upper Lower
9 0 6 P.C. Chacra
10 A 5 P.C. Chacra - -
‘11 A 6 " P.C. Chacra
12 K 5 ~ P.C. ) Chacra
- 18 'K | A 8 » Chacra Mésave;de
19 D 6 ‘/ Chacra ‘ Mesaverde
20 ¥ . C 5 Chacra Mesaverde
21 ¥ I 5 Chacra Mesaverde
22 L 6 '[ Chaéra ' Mesaverde
23 D 8 Chacra Mesaverde
24 P 8 Chacra Mesaverde
25 . A 7 ‘ Chacra Mesaverde




KA Pt WA A4 A

4, Several of said wells have encountered producing difficulties and
are marginally economic producing as dual completions.

5. Commingling production from the two zones in the dual-completed
wells would increase producing rates and would permit recovery of additional
gas reserves,

6. The granting of this application would be in the interest of
preventing waste and would not impair correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that this matter be set for
hearing before the Commission's duly appointed examiner and upon hearing an Order
be entered granting the commingling in the wellbore of the pools and wells
described above.

Respectfully submitted,

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

~ _;;25?);7
PN ki s oam

LY P.” Thompson, Division Manager




A A TR i AT R

et at,

& a i

|

So. Pel. Eap, _El Posg‘ ANOCO AWMOCO Morolhon
Johnson *Jiceriile 188" *Jlearlile 166 " dloeriig Apache”
#! ﬁ-" #B i ‘*"
ElPese 1 #
e o % ,..r
Stanohind
. D N A
36— 31 32 d o) 33
) o e 0 J\]
o ¥ i 23 %’
# «" o '3 %
Stonoknd |
|
El Poso onoco onoco ANOCO |
"Conyon Lerge Unit"™ *AXi Apoche J y @o-‘ X1 Apache J" “Jicorillo~t46" |
#:zsr & or J 2 4° 2
#_zuo Amoco AMOCO
N .
6 5 4
& : ' .
" ‘ o A%co . h
182* Superier @:I # #-
4 ElPase Connco Conoco AMOCOI
ﬁc«lru Large Unit” i "AXl Apache ¢* . éa 7 *aAXx! Apache J* . 'Ji:;mu 148"
238 3
% *‘?, ' is A?OCO ’Q‘ ‘ﬁuoco i’
12 9
#_lus *us
i
% 'f*:u
Saparier
El Poso Amsrada-Hess Amsrado-Hess Amsrada- Hess
“Conyon Lerge Unit® “Jicerilie F* “Jicarilta F* “Jicoritle F"
#I;rzu #® %" x %

3 18 i7 > 16
REW|REW SNl
REWIRSW  « # N

t

%

Q©CHACRA - PIC. CLIFFS DUAL

(OCHACRA ~ MESAVERDE DUAL

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT

HOBBS DIVISION H 4

AX{1 APACHE J LEASE

RI0 ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 1




Page 2 of 5

Fxaminer Hearirg - VWednesday - June 8, 1977 Docket Ho. 18-77

CASE 5950:

CASE 5953

CASE 5954:

CASE 5956:

CASE 5959:

Application of Joe Don Cook for an excepntion to Order No, R-3221, Xddy County, Yew Mexieo,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks, as an excepiion to the prov{s!oxv‘ of Cormicsion
Order Ho, R-3221, prernfssion to distose of produced salt vater from his State Well No. 1, located
in Unit J of Cfection 2, Township 19 Scuth, Ranpe 31 East, Sharart Pool, Fddy County, Newr Yexico,
into an earthen c¢varoraticon nit In said Seetien 2, :

Applicaiion of Cdessa Maturel Corporation for compulsory poolinr, KRio Avrita County, Mew Mexico.
Applicunt, in the ebove-siyled cauge, seeks en order ypoolins #ll mineral Interests in the Dakota
formation underlving the "I/? of Section 32, Tomnship 24 lorth, Rarre 3 VWest, Rio Arriha County,
New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at.a standard location thereon. Alsc to be
considered vill te the cost of drilling and completing gaid well and tle alloecation of the enct
thercof’, as weli as actual operating costs and charpges Tor supervision, Also to te considered
will te the desirnation of applicant as operator of the vell and a charge Ccr risk invelved in
drilling sald well,

Applicetion of Hudson & Hudson for unortholdox oil well locations, Fddy County, lew Yexico.

Applicant, In the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox locations of 14 oil wells
te e dritled at ile Tollowing locations:
25 feet from tre North and East lires of Units B, C, D, K, F, G, J, ¥, Y4, ard 7; andl 25 feetl

1, and P, all in Section

from the North lire and 320 feect from the Fast line of Units A, },
E3dy Couniy, lew Mexieo.

25, Tovnship 17 South, Range 31 FEasi, Maljarar Grayburg-San Andres Pcol,

Cperating, Inc., for amendment of Order Yo. R-53%4, Leas County,
arendrment of Orier No. R-5738L to

16 locaied in iniy P of
total oren-

Application of Rice Engineering &
Hew Mexico. Applicant,, in the gbove-siyled cause, sceks the
extend the injection interval in its lobbs Salt YWater Disposal Yell lo.
Section 16, Tosnship 19 South, Ranpe 32 Fast, Lea County, 'lew Mexico, to include ihe
role section from 4i76 feet to 10,008 Ceel.

Avplicaticn of
Auplicant, in the atove-styied cause,
C1iffs and Chacra producticn in the wellbore of jis

saulkins 01l Convary for downhole cormingling, Rio Arrita (‘om Ly, Hew !’exico
seeke approval for the dovnhele corming ‘ur
Sreech Well lo. 268 lo

Seetion 23, Tovmshin 20 Norih, Range 7 Ve Rio Arriva Couniyv, Yew Yexieo,

Zopiication of Zerror Oi1 Corporation fap an unortheodes gac wzll loca ,, C\,uni, v,
fexicc. Appiicent, in the above-sityled cause, seeks ﬂrn"o"'wl for the aticr of
its Foxie-Federal "ell Mo, 2 io be drilied in the center of Unil O cf "cvmsh:.’:
20 Zouth, Renge 23 Fast, Fddy County, !New Mexico, the E/2 of said Sret dicsated

to the well.

Application of Continental 0il Compmany for a non-standard pvroration unii, Lea Coursy, New
Applicani, in the atove-stiyled cause, sceks apvroval for a lé0-nere ron-standard ras prorztic
unit comprising the E/2 NE/4, W/4 35/4, and NB/4 SE/4 of Secticn 27, Tovnship 20 Scuth, Ranfe
38 Eest, VWarren-Tubb Gas Pcol, Lea County, lHew Mexico, to be dedicaled to iis Warren Uni: Well
Yo. 42 lozated in Unit I of said Ceation 27,

Mexiecn,
icn

Application of fontinental Qi1 Commnv for d0"nho"e com rmnp'l"'fr. Rio l‘rm'h-:- f‘n‘m‘", Mew Yexine

*]
w

Applican t, in the above-siyled cause,
4ue;ion

of ' '.'Ie'. 1

vy
&t

in tha ."(4 Lb’rec.
0" feetd on 6,

e

s

its AYI fipee
A Wells K

z2nd South Blanco-Piletured C1li me
an& 11, Jocated in T oeard A

Inlpize & 2and K of

VA G .

Do 5
A D

Cerrany for downhele z2onmineding, Ric
1 cause, seeks aprreval for the dovulole cor:
cduction in the wellberes of iis £¥I Ayache "J 23,
D, and P of Secticn 8: Yos. 19 and 22 in Units D and L of‘ Seet;’on 6;
Nos. 20 and 21, in Units C and I of Section 5; and No. 25 in Unit A of Section 7, all in Township

25 North, Range 5 Vest, Rio Arrita County, New Mexico.

Vesav crde anrd Oterc-Chacra
and 24 lccated in Units A,

In the ratter of the application of the 0il Conservation Commission on its own motion to consicder
the creation, extension, and abolishment of certain pools in lLea, Fddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt
Counties, MNew Mexico:

a} CRFATE a new pool in Craves County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for San Andres
producilion and desirrated &s ilie Worth Csto-San Andres Pool. The discovery well is the Cleary

Petroleum Corporation Federal "15" ¥Well No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 15, Tovmship 7 South,
Range 30 East, MMM, Said pool would comprise:

TOWISHIP 7 SOUTH, MAMGE 30 FAST, RHFM ) : -

Seetion i5: S¥W/4
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DRAFT
>’ - ‘ : ) ",,‘f
- : BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION i#
Sdr/ . . OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO _ i
Qﬂ IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
k' . {ICALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
o ICOMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: -
CASE NO. 29357

L
< ' Order No. R- 554§

APPLICATION OF CONTINENTAL OIL
COMPANY FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

.ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

|
BY THE COMMISSION: ‘ -

Jun e 8 ’

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on

——

119 77 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter |, {

. : ..
NOW, on this day of October y 1977 , the Commission,
-ila .quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the recoxd,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being_fully advised

iin the premlses ’

- FINDS:

P 7' i _ (1) That due public notice hav1ng9been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurlsdlctlon of this cause and the subject
.J»matter thereof.

‘v(2); That the appllcant Contlnental 011 Company, is the

¢ Nowner ‘and operator of . the AXI Apache "J" Wells Nos. 9. and 11, looatad
SR ayiisells

in Unlts O and gl rnspectlvelfﬂkand the AXI ApachoqNos. 10 and 12,

located in Unlts A and. K, respectlvely, of Sectlon 5, all 1n

-

vTownshlp 25 North, Range 5 West NMPM, Rio Arrlba County, New Mexicq

-
——
. ‘ » R . l\‘ - . o
AR R il A L

L]
i o
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Case No, 5957
Order No. R~

(3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle South
Blanco-Pictured Cliffs and Otero-Chacra production within the
‘wellbore of the above~described wells,

(4) That from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs zone, Wells
“Nos. 10, 11, and 12 are capabie of low marginal production only.
| {5} That from the Otero-Chacra zone, Wells Nos. 9, 10,

. low leyels e .
‘11, and 12 are capable of maresmed production only.

(6) That Well No. 9 is presently not capable of producing i
lifrom the Pictured Cliffs formation, and the pressure in said ‘

‘formation in said well is not known at this time.
¥ |

i (7) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery

of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, thereby

iépreven{:'ing waste, and will not violate correlative rights. j

i (8) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the subjed:t

:izones in Wells No. 10, 11, and 12 are such that underground waste
éwould not be caused by the proposed commingling provided that none
i
lof the wells is shut-in for an extended period.

; (9) That the operator should be permitted to recomplete

I";Well No. 9 to commingle Pictured Cliffs and Chacra production in
the common wellbore, provided however, that such authority should |
be rescinded and the well dually completed in the event the

|
pPressure in either of said zones is less than 50 percent of the

pressure in the other =zone.

(10) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to assess .
}fthe potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate
‘;%remedial action, the operator should notify the Aztec district

office of the Commission whenever any of the aforesaid wells is

shut-in for 7 consecutive days. o !
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Case No. 5957
Order No. R-

(11) That in order to allocate the commingled production
to each of the commingled zones in Wells Nos. 10, 11, and 12,
gz percent of the commingled production should be allocated to
the South Blanco~Pictured Cliffs zone amé in Well No. 10, %‘/‘-/
percent of the commingled production to the Otero-Chacra zone,
24 percent to the Pictured Cliffs and 76 percent to the Chacra
1in Well No. 11, and 44 percent to the Pictured Cliffs and 56
;percent to the Chacra in Well No. 12,

(12) That upon completion of workover operations on
fWell No. 9, and after determination of whether downhole commingling
will be permitted in said well, the applicant should consult with

: District Office of the Commission to

'-
£
M
o ¢l
™
cr
M
@

idetermihe an allocation formula for said well.

i
H
i
3
i
i

!
? IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Continental 0il Company, is hereby

f %authorized to commingle Otero-Chacra and South Blanco-Pictured

%Cliffs production within the wellbore of its AXI Apache "J" Wells
ﬁNos. 9 and 11, located in Units O and A, respectivelyu‘and its

gAXI Apache "J" Wells Nos. 10 and 12, located in Units A and K,
;respectively, of Section 5, all in Township 25 North, Range 5
EWest, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

a (2) That gg‘percent of the commingled production shall be
%allocated to the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs zor~ ~»1 percent
ﬁof the commingled production shall be allocated to the Otero-Chacra

%zone in Well No. 10, 24 percent of the commingled production to thé

lsouth Blanco-pPictured Cliffs zone and 76 percent to the Otero-Chacra
izone in Well No. 11, and 44 percent of the commingled production té
ﬁthe South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs zone and 56 percent to Otero-chacéa
%zone in Well No. 12.

i
it

i

;
‘ P
g (3) That the Secretary-Director of the Commission is hereby}-v“

f
ithe aforesaid AXI Apache "J" Well No. 9 in the event the formatio

s |
{lempowered . to rescind the commingling authority herein contained foﬂ
¥

‘'pressure encountered in either zone of said well is less than 50

ﬂpercent of the formation pressure encountered in the other zcne.




-
Case No. 5957
Order No. R~

(4) That upon completion og workover operations on said
Aowze -Ditactorn
Well No. 9, and after determinationdthat downhole commingling

in said well will be permitted, the operator shall consult with
the Supervisor of the Aztec District Office of the Commission to
determine an allocation formula for said well.

(5) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately
> notify the Commission's Aztec district office any time the well
has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently
%present, to the Commission, a plan for remedial action.
| (6) That juriédiction of this cause is retained for the
£ such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
%%esignated.
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